

No. 13-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOONES MELLOULI,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JON LARAMORE
Counsel of Record
D. LUCETTA POPE
DANIEL E. PULLIAM
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
300 North Meridian Street
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 237-0300
jon.laramore@FaegreBD.com

May 29, 2014

Counsel for Petitioner

[additional counsel listed inside cover]

KATHERINE EVANS
BENJAMIN CASPER
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA LAW SCHOOL
CENTER FOR NEW AMERICANS
FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION CLINIC
190 Mondale Hall
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-5515
evans407@umn.edu

MICHAEL SHARMA-CRAWFORD
SHARMA-CRAWFORD, ATTYS AT LAW, LLC
515 Avenida Cesar E. Chavez
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 994-2300
michael@sharma-crawford.com

JOHN KELLER
SHEILA STUHLMAN
IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER OF MINNESOTA
450 North Syndicate Street, Ste. 200
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 641-1011
john.keller@ilcm.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The circuit conflict is intractable and the question of Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) is ripe for review. 1

II. The realistic probability analysis does not apply. 5

 A. This Court must first interpret the scope of the INA’s controlled substance provision—only then can the agency determine whether the Kansas paraphernalia statute is overbroad. 6

 B. That a state would enforce its laws as written requires no legal imagination. ... 7

III. The government’s reliance on *Chevron* is improper because Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) is unambiguous. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Bautista v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 744 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2
<i>Desai v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5, 8, 9
<i>In re Alejandro Diego-Carreras</i> , A070 119 531, 2014 WL 347685 (B.I.A. Jan. 9, 2014)	4, 5
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 11
<i>Madrigal-Barcenas v. Holder</i> , No. 13-697 (filed Dec. 6, 2013)	2, 3
<i>Matter of Martinez Espinoza</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 118 (B.I.A. 2009)	4, 11, 12

<i>Matter of Paulus</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 274 (B.I.A. 1965)	4
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 970 N.E.2d 795 <i>on reh'g</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1070 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) <i>trans. denied</i> , 984 N.E.2d 221 (Ind. 2013).	9
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 Fed. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	10
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	3, 6, 8
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	2
<i>Ramos v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Rojas v. Attorney General</i> , 728 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	1, 2, 3, 4, 11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 106 P.3d 1129 (Kan. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Snellings</i> , 273 P.3d 739 (Kan. 2012)	8

<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
--	---

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)(i)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. § 802	12
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 802(33)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Adding Certain Hallucinogenics as Controlled Substances</i> , 44 <i>The Verdict</i> 9-10 (Summer 2008), available at http://www.kmja.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/VerdictSummer2008.pdf	9
Joe Blumberg, <i>Salvia Case Tests Court System</i> , <i>News-Press & Gazette</i> , May 18, 2012, http://www.newspressnow.com/news/article_2556dc51-4ae8-5dbe-b685-37d109fb3d51.html?mode=jqm (Missouri)	9
Michael O'Neal, <i>2008 Legislative Changes of Interest to County and District Attorneys</i> , 5 <i>The Kan. Prosecutor</i> 1 (Summer/Fall 2008), available at http://www.kcdaa.org/Resources/Documents/KSPProsecutor-Fall08.pdf	9

Bill Reid, *Two Additions to List of Schedule I Substances*, 10 KCJIS News 1 (May 2008), available at <http://www.accesskansas.org/kbi/info/docs/pdf/KN200805.pdf>. 9
